THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
MONDAY

March 24, 2025
HAMPDEN, S.S.

Acting in pursuant of a warrant issued by the Board of Selectman, Ludlow, Massachusetts notifying all those qualified to vote for the
election of candidates for office. The voters in Precinct 1 met in the Harris Brook Street Elementary School on Fuller Street; Precinct
2 at Paul R. Baird Middle School, Rooney Road; Precinct 3, Ludlow High School, Chapin Street; Precinct 4 at East Street School,
East Street; Precinct 5 at First Church in Ludlow, Center/Church Street; Precinct 6 at Paul R. Baird Middle School, Rooney Road.

A total 0of 2,794 (18% of 15,805 registered voters) ballots were cast. Precinct 1 —437; Precinct 2 — 285; Precinct 3 — 632; Precinct 4 —

507; Precinct 5 — 361; Precinct 6 — 572; the polls were open from 10:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m.

**designates winners in Ludlow

PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PRECS5 PREC 6 TOTALS
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Vote for two
WILLIAM PETER ROSENBLUM 170 123 288 231 161 237 1210
ANTHONY MICHAEL ALVES 312 196 467 369 255 402 2001
ALEX C MONTAGNA 166 106 193 168 135 205 973
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 0 1 0 1 1 6 9
BLANKS 226 144 316 245 170 294 1395
TOTALS 874 570 1264 1014 722 1144 5588
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC S5 PREC 6 TOTALS
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
Vote for one
JOHN BRIAN URBAN 275 172 406 297 234 354 1738
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 1 0 1 2 2 2 8
BLANKS 161 113 225 208 125 216 1048
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC 5 PREC 6 TOTALS
BOARD OF HEALTH
Vote for one
ANTONIO E TAVARES 305 210 452 347 259 396 1969
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 0 2 1 3 3 4 13
BLANKS 132 73 179 157 99 172 812
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC1 PREC2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC 5 PREC 6 TOTALS
TRUSTEE OF HUBBARD MEMORIAL LIBRARY
Vote for one
ANTONIA GOLINSKI-FOISY 280 186 406 301 240 364 1777
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 1 0 1 1 2 5 10
BLANKS 156 99 225 205 119 203 1007
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PRECS5 PREC 6 TOTALS
RECREATION COMMISSION - 3-YEAR TERM
Vote for one
SEAN MICHAEL MCBRIDE 285 181 405 305 239 363 1778
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 0 0 1 2 3 6 12
BLANKS 152 104 226 200 119 203 1004
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PRECS5 PREC 6 TOTALS
RECREATION COMMISSION - 2-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM
Vote for one
SHAWN JOSEPH LEBEAU 275 167 381 277 225 338 1663
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 0 0 1 2 2 2 7
BLANKS 162 118 250 228 134 232 1124
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PRECS5 PREC 6 TOTALS
SCHOOL COMMITTEE - 3-YEAR TERM
Vote for two
RONALD G SALOIO 190 118 249 222 156 232 1167
JEFFREY HOWARD STRATTON 220 145 323 242 181 291 1402
CHRISTOPHER ROBERT MANFREDI 249 165 381 286 210 334 1625
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 3 2 4 2 2 4 17
BLANKS 212 140 307 262 173 283 1377
TOTALS 874 570 1264 1014 722 1144 5588
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC4 PRECS5 PREC 6 TOTALS
SCHOOL COMMITTEE - 1-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM
Vote for one
AMANDA E CODDING 269 167 396 287 226 355 1700
ISABEL MARIA SOARES 153 108 207 183 121 191 963
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 0 0 1 1 0 1 3
BLANKS 15 10 28 36 14 25 128
TOTALS 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
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PLANNING BOARD - 5-YEAR TERM

Vote for one

JOSHUA CARPENTER
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
BLANKS

TOTALS

PLANNING BOARD - 2-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

Vote for one

KATHLEEN JANE HOULE
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
BLANKS

TOTALS

HOUSING AUTHORITY - 5-YEAR TERM

Vote for one

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
JOAO ALVES

DAVID RODRIGUES
HAYDEE HARTZELL
EDWARD DEREGON
JOSHUA CARPENTER
BLANKS

TOTALS

PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC S5 PREC 6 TOTALS
266 186 386 292 230 364 1724
0 0 1 2 2 1 6
171 99 245 213 129 207 1064
437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC 5 PREC 6 TOTALS
273 176 395 294 230 358 1726
1 0 1 1 1 3 7
163 109 236 212 130 211 1061
437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC3 PREC 4 PREC 5 PREC 6 TOTALS
11 8 19 17 17 13 85
0 3 0 0 0 0 3
0 0 0 2 0 0 2
0 0 0 2 0 0 2
0 0 0 0 2 0 2
0 0 0 0 0 2 2
426 274 613 486 342 557 2698
437 285 632 507 361 572 2794

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct one (1)

3-year terms - Vote for five
FERNANDO ALEIXO BARROS
DAVID MATTHEW KORNACKI
JONLUC LAVOIE

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
WILLIAM ARCHAMBEAU

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct one (1)

229

244

188

10

3

2-year term - Vote for one
WALTER EDWARD CRAVEN
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct two (2)

3-year terms - Vote for five
ALEXANDER T AVERY
MANUEL EUGENIO
FREDERICK J NOWAK JR
KATHLEEN MARIE NOWAK
ROBERT SCOTT MCROBBIE
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct two (2)

247

4

117

138

131

135

119

4

2-year unexpired terms - Vote for two

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
JOAO ALVES
STEVEN DASILVA

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct two (2)

2

2

1

1-year unexpired term - Vote for three

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
SHARON LITOURNEAU-CLARK
STEVEN DASILVA

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct three (3)

0

1

1

3-year terms - Vote for five
LYNN ROBIN LEONARD
CYNTHIA P MILLER

LISA J SZLOSEK

PABLO MADERA PACHECO
JUSTIN COSTA MARTINS
JASON R PEASE

STEPHEN RICARDI

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
LORI HARYASZ

208

214

238

145

292

296

245

1

16

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct four (4)

3-year terms - Vote for five
TIMOTHY SHAWN DONNELLY
CHRISTOPHER JOHN DUPUIS
JULIE B BATISTA

JASON J CODDING

JONATHAN GONCALVES PIO
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

219

213

267

272

253

6




Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct five (5)

3-year terms - Vote for five
MICHAEL WILLIAM LAVELLE
DAVID M RIBEIRO

MARK ALAN WITOWSKI

MIA A ALVES

KATHLEEN A OUIMETTE
ROSALINA SOUSA

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

172

178

181

173

194

136

4

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct five (5)

1-year unexpired terms - Vote for three

THOMAS P HALUCH
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN
DANIEL KINNE

222

11

4

Representative Town Meeting Members Precinct six (6)

3-year terms - Vote for five
MICHAEL NICHOLAS BRENNAN
JAMES D CAVALLO

KYLE T GRONDALSKI

PENNY GAIL LEBEL

PETER J LETENDRE

WILLIAM JAMES ELLISON
ZACHARY F ELLISON

ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

263

309

175

216

174

206

197

9

2-year unexpired term - Vote for one

JAMES FRANCIS CONSTANTINO JR
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN

Representative Town Meeting Member Precinct six (6)

345

4

Representative Town Meeting Member Precinct six (6)

1-year unexpired term - Vote for one

TRAGEY MARIE MARTOWSKI 366
ALL OTHERS - WRITE-IN 2

PREC 1 PREC 2 PREC 3 PREC 4 PREC 5 PREC 6 TOTAL
TOTAL 437 285 632 507 361 572 2794
TOTAL REGISTERED VOTERS 2762 2354 3040 2736 2002 2911 15805
% 0.16 0.12 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.18




